MINUTE ITEM

1/26/68

7

3. APPROVAL OF LOCATION OF TELEPHONE CABLE, OLD CHANNEL OF SAN JOAQUYN RIVER, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY; THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY - W.O. N-0043, P.R.C. 3874.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 31 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7901 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE AND OF ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION 52/56, IN THE FORM PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSION, APPROVING THE LOCATION OF A SUBMARINE CABLE ACROSS UNGRANTED SOVEREIGN LAND IN THE OLD CHANNEL OF SAN JOAQUIN RIVER BETWEEN RINDGE TRACT AND HOG ISLAND, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, AS SHOWN ON MAP W.O. 0043 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS DIVISION.

Attachment Calendar Item 31 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

1/68 w.o. n-0043

8

31.

LOCATION OF TELEPHONE CABLE ON SOVEREIGN LAND

APPLIC/MT: The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company

LOCATION: A 40-x 350-foot strip of sovereign land in Old Channel of San Joaquin River, San Joaquin County

PROPOSED USE: Installation of copper cable for telephone transmission

TERM: Indefinite duration

CONSIDERATION: No monetary consideration, pursuant to Section 7901, Public Utilities Code

PREREQUISITE ITEMS:

The U.S.A. Corps of Engineers has indicated that an Army permit will be issued.

Applicant is lessee or permittee of upland.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

a. Public Utilities Code: Section 7901

b. Attorney General's Opinion, 52/56

EXHIBIT: A. Location Map

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7901 OF THE FUBLIC UTILITIES CODE AND OF ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION 52/56, IN THE FORM PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSION, APPROVING THE LOCATION OF A SUBMARINE CABLE ACROSS UNGRANTED SOVEREIGN LAND IN THE OLD CHANNEL OF SAN JOAQUIN RIVER BETWEEN RINDGE TRACT AND HOG ISLAND, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, AS SHOWN ON MAP W.O. CO43 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS DIVISION.

A 12 S 6